The number is read as forty
five thousand, two hundred seventy eight. Can you now write the smallest and
the greatest 5-digit numbers?

Read and expand the numbers wherever there are blanks.
Number Number Name Expansion
20000 twenty thousand 2 × 10000
26000 twenty six thousand 2 × 10000 + 6 × 1000
38400 thirty eight thousand 3 × 10000 + 8 × 1000

four hundred + 4 × 100
65740 sixty five thousand 6 × 10000 + 5 × 1000

seven hundred forty + 7 × 100 + 4 × 10

1.2.5 Introducing 1,00,000

Which is the greatest 5-digit number?
Adding 1 to the greatest 5-digit number, should give the smallest

[...]

2 9 0 2 2 × 1000 + 9 × 100 + 0 × 10 + 2 × 1

One can extend this idea to numbers upto lakh as seen in the following table.
(Let us call them placement boxes). Fill the entries in the blanks left.

Number TLakh Lakh TTh Th H T O Number Name Expansion

7,34,543 — 7 3 4 5 4 3 Seven lakh thirty -----------------four thousand five
hundred forty three

32,75,829 3 2 7 5 8 2  9 --------------------- 3 × 10,00,000
+ 2 × 1,00,000
+ 7 × 10,000
+ 5 × 1000
+ 8 × 100
+ 2 × 10 + 9

Similarly, we may include numbers upto crore as shown below :

Number TCr Cr TLakh Lakh TTh Th H T O Number Name

2,57,34,543 — 2 5 7 3 4 5 4 3 ...................................
65,32,75,829 6 5 3 2 7 5 8 2 9 Sixty five crore thirty

two lakh seventy five
thousand eight hundred
twenty nine

You can make other formats of tables for writing the numbers in expanded form.

Use of commas
You must have noticed that in writing large numbers in the
sections above, we have often used commas. Commas help
us in reading and writing large numbers.

[...]

ones, tens, hundreds, thousands and then millions. One million is a
thousand thousands. Commas are used to mark thousands and millions.
It comes after every three digits from the right. The first comma marks
thousands and the next comma marks millions. For example, the number
50,801,592 is read in the International System as fifty million eight
hundred one thousand five hundred ninety two. In the Indian System, it
is five crore eight lakh one thousand five hundred ninety two.

How many lakhs make a million?
How many millions make a crore?
Take three large numbers. Express them in both Indian and

International Numeration systems.
Interesting fact :